
CHAPTER 39
HOUSE BILL No. 2183*

AN ACT concerning Fort Hays state university; relating to the capital improvement project
to renovate the memorial union; amending section 11 of chapter 184 of the 2004 Session
Laws of Kansas and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. Section 11 of chapter 184 of the 2004 Session Laws of Kansas

is hereby amended to read as follows: Sec. 11.
FORT HAYS STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following spe-
cial revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year or years specified, all moneys
now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds,
except that expenditures other than refunds or indirect cost recoveries
authorized by law shall not exceed the following:
Memorial union renovation debt service fund

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No limit

(b) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be
made by Fort Hays state university from the moneys appropriated from
the state general fund or from any special revenue fund for fiscal year
2005 and fiscal year 2006 as authorized by this or other appropriation act
of the 2004 regular session of the legislature, expenditures shall be made
by Fort Hays state university from moneys appropriated from the state
general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds for fiscal year
2005 and fiscal year 2006 to provide for the issuance of bonds by the
Kansas development finance authority in accordance with K.S.A. 74-8905
and amendments thereto for a capital improvement project to renovate
the memorial union: Provided, That such capital improvement project is
hereby approved for Fort Hays state university for the purposes of sub-
section (b) of K.S.A. 74-8905 and amendments thereto and the authori-
zation of the issuance of bonds by the Kansas development finance au-
thority in accordance with that statute: Provided further, That Fort Hays
state university may make expenditures from the moneys received from
the issuance of any such bonds for such capital improvement project:
Provided, however, That expenditures from the moneys received from
the issuance of any such bonds for such capital improvement project shall
not exceed $5,700,000 $6,500,000, plus all amounts required for costs of
bond issuance, costs of interest on the bonds issued for such capital im-
provement project during the construction of such project and any re-
quired reserves for the payment of principal and interest on the bonds:
And provided further, That all moneys received from the issuance of any
such bonds shall be deposited and accounted for as prescribed by appli-
cable bond covenants: And provided further, That debt service for any
such bonds for such capital improvement project shall be financed by
appropriations of moneys credited to the memorial union renovation debt
service fund or any other appropriate special revenue funds of Fort Hays
state university: And provided further, That the total cost of such capital
improvement project is to be covered by the proceeds of such bonds, ded-
icated student fees and available student center reserves and university
funds.

Sec. 2. Section 11 of chapter 184 of the 2004 Session Laws of Kansas
is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the Kansas register.

Approved March 29, 2005.
Published in the Kansas Register April 7, 2005.


